
LOS and FIM Change Benchmarks of completed episodes in Australia, by V5 AN-SNAP class and sector, Financial Year 2022 (1/2)
PU PU PU PU PU PU PR PR PR PR PR PR

AN-SNAP class No. No. No.

5AZ1* 3 n.a n.a n.a 4 n.a n.a n.a 7 67.7 (46.5 - 89.0) 43.6 (19.8 - 67.3) 4.5

5AZ2* 1 n.a n.a n.a 3 n.a n.a n.a 4 n.a n.a n.a

5AZ3 Stroke 276 41.7 (38.8 - 44.7) 18.7 (16.4 - 20.9) 3.1 38 39.9 (33.6 - 46.3) 22.1 (15.4 - 28.9) 3.9 314 41.5 (38.8 - 44.2) 19.1 (16.9 - 21.2) 3.2

5AZ4 Stroke 409 74.5 (68.4 - 80.7) 34.0 (31.4 - 36.5) 3.2 47 62.5 (46.1 - 78.9) 30.2 (23.2 - 37.2) 3.4 456 73.3 (67.5 - 79.1) 33.6 (31.2 - 36.0) 3.2

5AZ3 All other impairments 492 27.0 (25.5 - 28.5) 22.1 (20.2 - 23.9) 5.7 294 32.3 (30.0 - 34.5) 28.3 (25.5 - 31.1) 6.1 786 29.0 (27.7 - 30.3) 24.4 (22.8 - 25.9) 5.9

5AZ4 All other impairments 458 45.3 (40.7 - 50.0) 28.1 (25.9 - 30.4) 4.3 150 31.7 (27.6 - 35.7) 26.0 (22.0 - 29.9) 5.7 608 42.0 (38.3 - 45.6) 27.6 (25.7 - 29.5) 4.6

5AA1 723 12.3 (11.6 - 13.0) 9.7 (9.1 - 10.3) 5.5 322 12.0 (11.4 - 12.6) 14.1 (13.4 - 14.8) 8.2 1,045 12.2 (11.7 - 12.7) 11.1 (10.6 - 11.5) 6.3

5AA2 629 15.0 (14.2 - 15.8) 13.3 (12.7 - 14.0) 6.2 244 14.8 (13.4 - 16.1) 16.7 (15.7 - 17.6) 7.9 873 14.9 (14.2 - 15.6) 14.3 (13.7 - 14.8) 6.7

5AA3 273 22.4 (19.2 - 25.7) 17.3 (16.1 - 18.5) 5.4 50 18.2 (14.6 - 21.7) 18.3 (14.8 - 21.8) 7.0 323 21.8 (19.0 - 24.6) 17.4 (16.3 - 18.6) 5.6

5AA4 1,305 20.2 (19.5 - 20.9) 25.6 (25.0 - 26.2) 8.9 689 20.5 (19.4 - 21.5) 24.4 (23.6 - 25.2) 8.3 1,994 20.3 (19.7 - 20.9) 25.2 (24.7 - 25.7) 8.7

5AA5 243 26.9 (24.9 - 29.0) 25.7 (23.8 - 27.7) 6.7 69 22.2 (19.4 - 25.1) 23.4 (20.3 - 26.5) 7.4 312 25.9 (24.2 - 27.6) 25.2 (23.6 - 26.9) 6.8

5AA6 660 31.9 (30.5 - 33.3) 27.5 (26.1 - 28.9) 6.0 226 30.8 (28.9 - 32.7) 27.6 (25.4 - 29.8) 6.3 886 31.6 (30.5 - 32.8) 27.5 (26.3 - 28.7) 6.1

5AA7 637 39.1 (37.0 - 41.2) 34.1 (32.7 - 35.6) 6.1 182 36.2 (33.1 - 39.3) 35.6 (33.3 - 37.9) 6.9 819 38.4 (36.7 - 40.2) 34.5 (33.2 - 35.7) 6.3

5AA8 515 53.7 (50.3 - 57.2) 40.3 (38.7 - 41.9) 5.2 61 46.2 (30.4 - 62.0) 39.3 (35.3 - 43.3) 5.9 576 52.9 (49.4 - 56.4) 40.2 (38.7 - 41.7) 5.3

5AB1-6*

5AC1 275 13.8 (12.4 - 15.2) 7.7 (7.0 - 8.5) 3.9 219 11.1 (10.3 - 11.9) 10.1 (9.3 - 10.9) 6.4 494 12.6 (11.7 - 13.5) 8.8 (8.2 - 9.3) 4.9

5AC2 479 19.6 (17.8 - 21.4) 18.7 (17.7 - 19.7) 6.7 862 16.1 (15.5 - 16.7) 19.0 (18.5 - 19.6) 8.3 1,341 17.4 (16.6 - 18.1) 18.9 (18.4 - 19.4) 7.6

5AC3 563 30.2 (28.1 - 32.2) 28.0 (26.5 - 29.5) 6.5 501 24.2 (22.7 - 25.6) 22.3 (21.0 - 23.6) 6.5 1,064 27.3 (26.0 - 28.6) 25.3 (24.3 - 26.3) 6.5

5AD1-3*

5AE1 918 30.5 (28.8 - 32.3) 16.5 (15.7 - 17.4) 3.8 180 28.8 (25.3 - 32.2) 19.2 (17.7 - 20.8) 4.7 1,098 30.3 (28.7 - 31.8) 17.0 (16.2 - 17.7) 3.9

5AH1 1,302 13.8 (13.4 - 14.3) 15.8 (15.3 - 16.3) 8.0 2,660 15.0 (14.7 - 15.3) 18.2 (17.9 - 18.5) 8.5 3,962 14.6 (14.3 - 14.9) 17.4 (17.2 - 17.7) 8.3

5AH2 1,529 17.0 (16.4 - 17.5) 18.4 (17.9 - 18.9) 7.6 3,021 16.8 (16.5 - 17.1) 20.6 (20.3 - 20.9) 8.6 4,550 16.9 (16.6 - 17.1) 19.8 (19.6 - 20.1) 8.2

5AH3 161 19.5 (16.6 - 22.4) 17.4 (15.5 - 19.3) 6.2 237 19.1 (17.7 - 20.5) 20.5 (19.1 - 21.8) 7.5 398 19.3 (17.9 - 20.7) 19.2 (18.1 - 20.3) 7.0

5AH4 2,811 25.0 (24.4 - 25.6) 29.8 (29.2 - 30.3) 8.3 3,218 26.5 (26.0 - 27.0) 31.1 (30.6 - 31.6) 8.2 6,029 25.8 (25.4 - 26.2) 30.5 (30.1 - 30.8) 8.3

5A41 846 8.9 (8.4 - 9.3) 12.6 (12.1 - 13.1) 10.0 14,299 9.5 (9.4 - 9.6) 14.8 (14.7 - 14.9) 10.9 15,145 9.5 (9.4 - 9.6) 14.7 (14.6 - 14.8) 10.8

5A42 686 13.7 (13.0 - 14.3) 24.6 (24.0 - 25.3) 12.6 5,182 12.6 (12.4 - 12.8) 25.9 (25.7 - 26.1) 14.4 5,868 12.7 (12.6 - 12.9) 25.8 (25.6 - 26.0) 14.2

5A43 343 21.0 (19.6 - 22.4) 35.0 (33.5 - 36.5) 11.7 808 20.7 (19.8 - 21.6) 36.9 (36.0 - 37.8) 12.5 1,151 20.8 (20.0 - 21.5) 36.3 (35.5 - 37.1) 12.2

NOTE 1: Where the number of episodes < 5 details are not given for reasons of privacy and accuracy.

NOTE 2: Incomplete episodes are excluded from analysis

NOTE 3: *Brain and Spinal episodes are removed from this analysis as their benchmarks are available in our impairment specific benchmark reports found on our website
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LOS and FIM Change Benchmarks of completed episodes in Australia, by V5 AN-SNAP class and sector, Financial Year 2022 (2/2)
PU PU PU PU PU PU PR PR PR PR PR PR

AN-SNAP class No. No. No.

5A21 Ortho Soft Tissue Injury 86 12.6 (10.8 - 14.5) 14.1 (12.4 - 15.8) 7.8 340 12.7 (12.0 - 13.3) 16.7 (15.8 - 17.5) 9.2 426 12.6 (12.0 - 13.3) 16.1 (15.4 - 16.9) 8.9

5A22 Ortho Soft Tissue Injury 85 18.2 (15.5 - 20.8) 21.3 (18.8 - 23.9) 8.2 249 18.7 (17.4 - 19.9) 24.4 (23.2 - 25.7) 9.2 334 18.5 (17.4 - 19.7) 23.6 (22.5 - 24.8) 8.9

5A23 Ortho Soft Tissue Injury 43 19.7 (16.6 - 22.7) 28.4 (22.8 - 34.0) 10.1 80 23.5 (20.0 - 26.9) 29.8 (26.8 - 32.9) 8.9 123 22.1 (19.6 - 24.7) 29.3 (26.5 - 32.1) 9.3

5A21 Ortho Other 287 13.8 (12.7 - 15.0) 13.0 (11.9 - 14.1) 6.6 4,310 11.2 (11.0 - 11.4) 16.4 (16.2 - 16.6) 10.2 4,597 11.4 (11.2 - 11.6) 16.2 (16.0 - 16.4) 10.0

5A22 Ortho Other 177 19.2 (17.5 - 20.9) 27.0 (25.5 - 28.5) 9.8 1,112 18.1 (17.4 - 18.8) 27.6 (27.0 - 28.1) 10.7 1,289 18.2 (17.6 - 18.9) 27.5 (27.0 - 28.0) 10.6

5A23 Ortho Other 117 35.2 (30.7 - 39.6) 34.5 (31.8 - 37.3) 6.9 294 28.1 (26.2 - 30.0) 36.6 (34.7 - 38.4) 9.1 411 30.1 (28.2 - 32.0) 36.0 (34.5 - 37.5) 8.4

5A31 Pain 105 10.8 (9.4 - 12.2) 9.4 (7.9 - 10.9) 6.1 841 11.9 (11.0 - 12.8) 10.5 (10.1 - 10.9) 6.2 946 11.8 (10.9 - 12.6) 10.4 (10.0 - 10.8) 6.2

5A32 Pain 328 16.2 (14.9 - 17.5) 20.7 (19.5 - 21.9) 8.9 966 15.3 (14.8 - 15.8) 21.2 (20.6 - 21.8) 9.7 1,294 15.5 (15.0 - 16.0) 21.0 (20.5 - 21.6) 9.5

5A33 Pain 81 20.5 (17.2 - 23.7) 26.0 (22.0 - 30.0) 8.9 84 25.3 (22.4 - 28.3) 27.3 (23.8 - 30.8) 7.5 165 22.9 (20.7 - 25.2) 26.7 (24.0 - 29.3) 8.1

5A31 Cardiac 133 10.8 (9.7 - 12.0) 9.3 (8.0 - 10.6) 6.0 777 10.6 (10.3 - 11.0) 13.4 (13.0 - 13.9) 8.8 910 10.7 (10.3 - 11.0) 12.8 (12.4 - 13.2) 8.4

5A32 Cardiac 344 16.2 (15.2 - 17.3) 21.8 (20.6 - 23.0) 9.4 1,409 15.0 (14.5 - 15.5) 22.2 (21.6 - 22.7) 10.3 1,753 15.2 (14.8 - 15.7) 22.1 (21.6 - 22.6) 10.1

5A33 Cardiac 74 24.5 (21.1 - 27.8) 30.8 (26.8 - 34.8) 8.8 108 25.1 (22.7 - 27.6) 27.4 (24.0 - 30.7) 7.6 182 24.9 (22.9 - 26.9) 28.7 (26.2 - 31.3) 8.1

5A31 Pulmonary 96 12.8 (10.8 - 14.8) 9.7 (8.2 - 11.2) 5.3 268 11.6 (11.0 - 12.2) 12.9 (12.2 - 13.6) 7.8 364 11.9 (11.2 - 12.6) 12.1 (11.4 - 12.7) 7.1

5A32 Pulmonary 238 16.7 (15.3 - 18.1) 22.0 (20.5 - 23.6) 9.2 616 15.6 (14.9 - 16.2) 22.1 (21.4 - 22.8) 9.9 854 15.9 (15.3 - 16.5) 22.1 (21.4 - 22.8) 9.7

5A33 Pulmonary 83 27.6 (23.7 - 31.5) 34.2 (30.2 - 38.2) 8.7 66 26.9 (23.1 - 30.7) 26.8 (22.4 - 31.2) 7.0 149 27.3 (24.6 - 30.1) 31.0 (27.9 - 34.0) 7.9

5AP1* 68 22.1 (17.6 - 26.5) 20.0 (17.6 - 22.5) 6.4 88 20.5 (17.6 - 23.5) 24.1 (22.3 - 25.9) 8.2 156 21.2 (18.7 - 23.7) 22.3 (20.9 - 23.8) 7.4

5AP2* 92 41.1 (35.5 - 46.7) 40.7 (38.1 - 43.3) 6.9 101 40.2 (32.9 - 47.4) 41.3 (38.7 - 43.9) 7.2 193 40.6 (36.0 - 45.3) 41.0 (39.2 - 42.8) 7.1

5AR1 1,529 12.1 (11.6 - 12.6) 8.7 (8.3 - 9.1) 5.0 3,526 11.9 (11.5 - 12.3) 12.7 (12.5 - 12.9) 7.5 5,055 12.0 (11.6 - 12.3) 11.5 (11.3 - 11.7) 6.7

5AR2 585 14.6 (13.5 - 15.7) 10.8 (10.1 - 11.6) 5.2 851 13.2 (12.6 - 13.7) 14.7 (14.2 - 15.2) 7.8 1,436 13.7 (13.2 - 14.3) 13.1 (12.7 - 13.5) 6.7

5AR3 2,994 16.5 (16.1 - 16.8) 18.3 (17.9 - 18.7) 7.8 6,200 15.7 (15.5 - 15.9) 20.2 (20.0 - 20.4) 9.0 9,194 15.9 (15.7 - 16.1) 19.6 (19.4 - 19.8) 8.6

5AR4 292 19.0 (17.4 - 20.6) 16.2 (14.6 - 17.8) 6.0 267 18.2 (17.1 - 19.4) 18.4 (17.0 - 19.8) 7.1 559 18.6 (17.6 - 19.6) 17.2 (16.2 - 18.3) 6.5

5AR5 3,776 23.9 (23.3 - 24.5) 25.3 (24.8 - 25.8) 7.4 3,230 22.6 (22.1 - 23.0) 25.5 (25.0 - 25.9) 7.9 7,006 23.3 (22.9 - 23.7) 25.4 (25.0 - 25.7) 7.6

5A91 123 16.6 (13.1 - 20.1) 11.4 (9.5 - 13.2) 4.8 164 12.8 (11.7 - 14.0) 13.3 (12.2 - 14.4) 7.2 287 14.4 (12.8 - 16.1) 12.5 (11.5 - 13.5) 6.0

5A92 116 22.0 (16.7 - 27.4) 21.4 (18.9 - 23.9) 6.8 108 19.0 (16.9 - 21.1) 20.9 (19.2 - 22.6) 7.7 224 20.6 (17.6 - 23.5) 21.2 (19.6 - 22.7) 7.2

5A93 90 33.3 (27.8 - 38.7) 31.8 (27.4 - 36.2) 6.7 30 23.3 (19.5 - 27.1) 31.3 (25.7 - 36.9) 9.4 120 30.8 (26.5 - 35.0) 31.7 (28.1 - 35.3) 7.2

Missing or excluded* 10,674 6,994 17,668

All episodes 38,982 23.8 (23.5 - 24.1) 21.9 (21.7 - 22.0) 6.4 66,056 15.1 (15.0 - 15.2) 20.0 (19.9 - 20.0) 9.2 105,038 18.0 (17.9 - 18.2) 20.6 (20.5 - 20.7) 8.0

NOTE 1: Where the number of episodes < 5 details are not given for reasons of privacy and accuracy.

NOTE 2: Incomplete episodes are excluded from analysis

NOTE 3: *Brain and Spinal episodes are removed from this analysis as their benchmarks are available in our impairment specific benchmark reports found on our website
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Class Description of V5 AN-SNAP class Class Description of V5 AN-SNAP class

5AZ1 Weighted FIM Motor score 13-18, Brain, Spine, MMT, Burns, Age >= 59 5AE1 Amputation of limb, Weighted FIM Motor 19-91

5AZ2 Weighted FIM Motor score 13-18, Brain, Spine, MMT, Burns, Age 18 - 58 5AH1 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, Weighted FIM Motor 48 - 91, FIM Cognition 33 - 35

5AZ3 Weighted FIM Motor score 13-18, All other impairments, Age >= 79 5AH2 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, Weighted FIM Motor 48 - 91, FIM Cognition 21 - 32

5AZ4 Weighted FIM Motor score 13-18, All other impairments, Age 18 - 78 5AH3 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, Weighted FIM Motor 48 - 91, FIM Cognition 5 - 20

5AA1 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 63 - 91, FIM Cognition 30 - 35 5AH4 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 47

5AA2 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 63 - 91, FIM Cognition 21 - 29 5A41 Orthopaedic conditions, replacement (knee, hip, shoulder), Weighted FIM Motor 61 - 91

5AA3 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 63 - 91, FIM Cognition 5 - 20 5A42 Orthopaedic conditions, replacement (knee, hip, shoulder), Weighted FIM Motor 45 - 60

5AA4 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 44 - 62, FIM Cognition 18 - 35 5A43 Orthopaedic conditions, replacement (knee, hip, shoulder), Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 44

5AA5 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 44 - 62, FIM Cognition 5 - 17 5A21 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, Weighted FIM Motor 57 - 91

5AA6 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 43, Age >= 80 5A22 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, Weighted FIM Motor 41 - 56

5AA7 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 43, Age 67 - 79 5A23 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 40

5AA8 Stroke, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 43 Age 18 - 66 5A31 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, and Pulmonary, Weighted FIM Motor 66 - 91

5AB1 Brain dysfunction, FIM Cognition 27 - 35 Weighted FIM Motor 59 - 91 5A32 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, and Pulmonary, Weighted FIM Motor 38 - 65

5AB2 Brain dysfunction, FIM Cognition 27 - 35 Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 58 5A33 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, and Pulmonary, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 37

5AB3 Brain dysfunction, FIM Cognition 19 - 26 Weighted FIM Motor 50 - 91 5AP1 Major Multiple Trauma, Weighted FIM Motor 51 - 91

5AB4 Brain dysfunction, FIM Cognition 19 - 26 Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 49 5AP2 Major Multiple Trauma, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 50

5AB5 Brain dysfunction, FIM Cognition 5 - 18 Weighted FIM Motor 39 - 91 5AR1 Reconditioning, Weighted FIM Motor 64 - 91, FIM Cognition 29 - 35

5AB6 Brain dysfunction, FIM Cognition 5 - 18 Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 38 5AR2 Reconditioning, Weighted FIM Motor 64 - 91, FIM Cognition 5 - 28

5AC1 Neurological conditions, Weighted FIM Motor 70 - 91 5AR3 Reconditioning, Weighted FIM Motor 48 - 63, FIM Cognition 19 - 35

5AC2 Neurological conditions, Weighted FIM Motor 50 - 69 5AR4 Reconditioning, Weighted FIM Motor 48 - 63, FIM Cognition 5 - 18

5AC3 Neurological conditions, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 49 5AR5 Reconditioning, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 47

5AD1 Spinal cord dysfunction, Weighted FIM Motor 55 - 91 5A91 All other impairments, Weighted FIM Motor 61 - 91

5AD2 Spinal cord dysfunction, Weighted FIM Motor 37 - 54 5A92 All other impairments, Weighted FIM Motor 42 - 60

5AD3 Spinal cord dysfunction, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 36 5A93 All other impairments, Weighted FIM Motor 19 - 41



LOS and FIM Change Benchmarks of completed episodes in Australia, by V4 AN-SNAP class and sector, Financial Year 2022 (1/2)
PU PU PU PU PU PU PR PR PR PR PR PR

AN-SNAP class No. No. No.

4AZ1* 3 n.a n.a n.a 4 n.a n.a n.a 7 67.7 (46.5 - 89.0) 43.6 (19.8 - 67.3) 4.5

4AZ2* 2 n.a n.a n.a 3 n.a n.a n.a 5 59.0 (11.7 - 106.3) 57.2 (48.5 - 65.9) 6.8

4AZ3 1,162 37.9 (36.3 - 39.5) 24.2 (22.9 - 25.4) 4.5 429 33.6 (31.6 - 35.6) 26.6 (24.3 - 28.9) 5.5 1,591 36.8 (35.5 - 38.1) 24.8 (23.7 - 25.9) 4.7

4AZ4 329 83.0 (74.3 - 91.6) 35.2 (32.3 - 38.1) 3.0 35 58.7 (34.0 - 83.3) 26.7 (18.7 - 34.8) 3.2 364 80.6 (72.4 - 88.8) 34.4 (31.6 - 37.2) 3.0

4AA1 1,229 13.6 (13.1 - 14.2) 14.5 (13.9 - 15.1) 7.4 611 14.5 (13.9 - 15.1) 17.8 (17.1 - 18.5) 8.6 1,840 13.9 (13.5 - 14.3) 15.6 (15.1 - 16.0) 7.8

4AA2 1,110 17.8 (17.1 - 18.5) 18.8 (18.1 - 19.4) 7.4 477 18.0 (16.8 - 19.2) 20.8 (19.9 - 21.7) 8.1 1,587 17.9 (17.3 - 18.5) 19.4 (18.8 - 19.9) 7.6

4AA3 366 25.2 (22.6 - 27.8) 21.9 (20.6 - 23.2) 6.1 93 22.1 (19.4 - 24.8) 22.0 (19.8 - 24.3) 7.0 459 24.6 (22.5 - 26.8) 21.9 (20.8 - 23.1) 6.2

4AA4 677 26.2 (25.0 - 27.3) 29.1 (28.0 - 30.2) 7.8 315 25.9 (24.1 - 27.8) 27.4 (25.9 - 29.0) 7.4 992 26.1 (25.1 - 27.1) 28.6 (27.7 - 29.5) 7.7

4AA5 302 33.7 (31.0 - 36.4) 34.8 (33.1 - 36.4) 7.2 68 22.4 (18.5 - 26.3) 37.5 (34.4 - 40.6) 11.7 370 31.6 (29.3 - 33.9) 35.3 (33.8 - 36.7) 7.8

4AA6 912 37.7 (36.1 - 39.3) 30.1 (28.8 - 31.4) 5.6 245 36.9 (34.5 - 39.4) 31.7 (29.5 - 34.0) 6.0 1,157 37.6 (36.2 - 38.9) 30.4 (29.3 - 31.6) 5.7

4AA7 388 58.9 (54.7 - 63.1) 41.5 (39.5 - 43.5) 4.9 33 64.6 (37.6 - 91.6) 38.7 (32.4 - 45.0) 4.2 421 59.3 (55.0 - 63.7) 41.3 (39.4 - 43.2) 4.9

4AB1-7*

4AC1 482 15.4 (14.1 - 16.7) 11.2 (10.4 - 12.0) 5.1 627 13.2 (12.6 - 13.7) 14.8 (14.2 - 15.3) 7.9 1,109 14.1 (13.5 - 14.8) 13.2 (12.7 - 13.7) 6.5

4AC2 432 21.8 (20.0 - 23.6) 22.9 (21.7 - 24.1) 7.3 658 18.5 (17.8 - 19.2) 21.1 (20.3 - 21.8) 8.0 1,090 19.8 (19.0 - 20.7) 21.8 (21.1 - 22.5) 7.7

4AC3 410 33.8 (31.0 - 36.5) 28.2 (26.4 - 30.1) 5.9 301 27.0 (24.8 - 29.2) 22.3 (20.5 - 24.1) 5.8 711 30.9 (29.0 - 32.8) 25.7 (24.4 - 27.0) 5.8

4AD1-4*

4AE1 38 17.8 (13.1 - 22.5) 3.0 (1.7 - 4.4) 1.2 3 n.a n.a n.a 41 17.5 (13.1 - 21.9) 3.2 (1.9 - 4.5) 1.3

4AE2 624 29.3 (27.5 - 31.0) 16.7 (15.8 - 17.6) 4.0 125 27.7 (23.7 - 31.7) 18.5 (16.8 - 20.2) 4.7 749 29.0 (27.4 - 30.6) 17.0 (16.2 - 17.8) 4.1

4AE3 104 48.9 (41.5 - 56.3) 23.8 (20.2 - 27.4) 3.4 28 40.6 (31.9 - 49.4) 28.9 (24.4 - 33.4) 5.0 132 47.2 (41.0 - 53.3) 24.9 (21.9 - 27.9) 3.7

4AE4 173 29.2 (23.8 - 34.6) 15.0 (13.1 - 16.9) 3.6 28 26.3 (17.1 - 35.4) 14.6 (11.5 - 17.7) 3.9 201 28.8 (24.0 - 33.6) 15.0 (13.3 - 16.7) 3.6

4AH1 1,321 13.9 (13.5 - 14.4) 16.0 (15.5 - 16.5) 8.0 2,681 15.0 (14.7 - 15.4) 18.3 (18.0 - 18.6) 8.5 4,002 14.7 (14.4 - 15.0) 17.5 (17.3 - 17.8) 8.4

4AH2 1,721 17.2 (16.7 - 17.8) 18.5 (18.0 - 18.9) 7.5 3,322 17.0 (16.7 - 17.4) 20.6 (20.3 - 20.9) 8.5 5,043 17.1 (16.8 - 17.4) 19.9 (19.6 - 20.2) 8.1

4AH3 1,227 22.3 (21.5 - 23.0) 27.9 (27.3 - 28.6) 8.8 1,735 23.4 (22.8 - 24.0) 29.5 (28.9 - 30.0) 8.8 2,962 22.9 (22.5 - 23.4) 28.8 (28.4 - 29.3) 8.8

4AH4 1,583 27.5 (26.5 - 28.4) 31.1 (30.3 - 32.0) 7.9 1,431 30.9 (30.0 - 31.7) 33.6 (32.8 - 34.4) 7.6 3,014 29.1 (28.4 - 29.7) 32.3 (31.7 - 32.9) 7.8

4A21 Ortho Replacements 506 8.4 (7.9 - 8.9) 9.8 (9.3 - 10.4) 8.2 9,562 9.1 (8.9 - 9.2) 12.4 (12.3 - 12.5) 9.6 10,068 9.0 (8.9 - 9.1) 12.3 (12.2 - 12.4) 9.5

4A22 Ortho Replacements 887 11.6 (11.0 - 12.1) 20.8 (20.2 - 21.3) 12.6 9,434 11.3 (11.2 - 11.5) 22.4 (22.3 - 22.6) 13.8 10,321 11.4 (11.2 - 11.5) 22.3 (22.2 - 22.4) 13.7

4A23 Ortho Replacements 483 19.8 (18.7 - 21.0) 33.6 (32.4 - 34.8) 11.8 1,295 18.8 (18.2 - 19.5) 34.9 (34.2 - 35.6) 13.0 1,778 19.1 (18.5 - 19.7) 34.5 (34.0 - 35.1) 12.7

NOTE 1: Where the number of episodes < 5 details are not given for reasons of privacy and accuracy.

NOTE 2: Incomplete episodes are excluded from analysis

NOTE 3: *Brain and Spinal episodes are removed from this analysis as their benchmarks are available in our impairment specific benchmark reports found on our website

Public Sector Benchmarks Private Sector Benchmarks National data benchmarks

Length of stay FIM change FIM gain 
per week

Length of stay FIM change FIM gain 
per week

Length of stay FIM change FIM gain 
per weekMean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI)



LOS and FIM Change Benchmarks of completed episodes in Australia, by V4 AN-SNAP class and sector, Financial Year 2022 (2/2)

AN-SNAP class No. No. No.

4A21 Ortho Soft Tissue Injury 34 11.0 (7.9 - 14.1) 9.4 (7.0 - 11.8) 6.0 106 10.9 (9.9 - 12.0) 12.3 (11.1 - 13.4) 7.9 140 11.0 (9.8 - 12.1) 11.6 (10.5 - 12.6) 7.4

4A22 Ortho Soft Tissue Injury 100 14.4 (12.7 - 16.1) 18.7 (16.8 - 20.5) 9.1 397 15.1 (14.3 - 16.0) 20.4 (19.5 - 21.2) 9.4 497 15.0 (14.2 - 15.7) 20.0 (19.2 - 20.8) 9.3

4A23 Ortho Soft Tissue Injury 81 21.2 (18.4 - 24.0) 25.9 (22.3 - 29.5) 8.6 166 22.0 (19.9 - 24.1) 28.6 (26.7 - 30.5) 9.1 247 21.7 (20.1 - 23.4) 27.7 (26.0 - 29.5) 8.9

4A21 Ortho Other 146 13.0 (11.3 - 14.6) 8.4 (7.3 - 9.4) 4.5 2,294 10.0 (9.7 - 10.2) 12.7 (12.5 - 12.9) 8.9 2,440 10.1 (9.9 - 10.4) 12.4 (12.2 - 12.6) 8.6

4A22 Ortho Other 243 15.5 (14.3 - 16.6) 21.0 (19.7 - 22.2) 9.5 2,740 13.6 (13.3 - 13.9) 22.1 (21.8 - 22.3) 11.3 2,983 13.8 (13.5 - 14.1) 22.0 (21.7 - 22.2) 11.2

4A23 Ortho Other 194 30.3 (27.3 - 33.4) 32.4 (30.5 - 34.4) 7.5 684 24.1 (23.0 - 25.3) 33.2 (32.1 - 34.2) 9.6 878 25.5 (24.4 - 26.7) 33.0 (32.1 - 33.9) 9.1

4A31 Pain 63 9.1 (7.4 - 10.9) 6.4 (4.8 - 7.9) 4.9 632 11.9 (10.7 - 13.1) 9.0 (8.6 - 9.4) 5.3 695 11.6 (10.5 - 12.7) 8.8 (8.4 - 9.2) 5.3

4A32 Pain 232 14.2 (13.0 - 15.4) 16.4 (15.1 - 17.6) 8.1 878 13.5 (13.1 - 14.0) 18.6 (18.1 - 19.1) 9.6 1,110 13.7 (13.3 - 14.1) 18.1 (17.6 - 18.6) 9.3

4A33 Pain 168 18.8 (16.7 - 20.8) 25.7 (23.8 - 27.6) 9.6 328 18.8 (17.7 - 20.0) 24.6 (23.3 - 25.9) 9.2 496 18.8 (17.8 - 19.8) 25.0 (23.9 - 26.1) 9.3

4A34 Pain 51 21.4 (17.0 - 25.8) 26.7 (21.7 - 31.7) 8.7 53 25.6 (22.2 - 29.1) 28.5 (24.0 - 32.9) 7.8 104 23.6 (20.7 - 26.4) 27.6 (24.3 - 30.9) 8.2

4A31 Cardiac 87 9.8 (8.6 - 11.0) 7.3 (6.1 - 8.6) 5.3 513 10.1 (9.7 - 10.5) 11.5 (11.0 - 12.0) 8.0 600 10.1 (9.7 - 10.4) 10.9 (10.4 - 11.4) 7.6

4A32 Cardiac 218 14.6 (13.4 - 15.8) 18.3 (17.0 - 19.5) 8.8 1,239 12.8 (12.4 - 13.2) 20.0 (19.5 - 20.4) 10.9 1,457 13.1 (12.7 - 13.4) 19.7 (19.3 - 20.1) 10.6

4A33 Cardiac 192 17.9 (16.4 - 19.5) 24.9 (23.0 - 26.9) 9.7 464 19.5 (18.4 - 20.5) 25.7 (24.6 - 26.9) 9.3 656 19.0 (18.2 - 19.9) 25.5 (24.5 - 26.5) 9.4

4A34 Cardiac 54 25.2 (21.1 - 29.3) 29.7 (24.6 - 34.8) 8.2 79 25.8 (22.9 - 28.7) 25.9 (21.9 - 29.9) 7.0 133 25.6 (23.2 - 28.0) 27.5 (24.3 - 30.6) 7.5

4A31 Pulmonary 67 12.4 (9.9 - 15.0) 7.9 (6.3 - 9.4) 4.4 164 11.1 (10.3 - 11.9) 10.8 (10.0 - 11.5) 6.8 231 11.5 (10.6 - 12.4) 9.9 (9.2 - 10.6) 6.0

4A32 Pulmonary 142 14.6 (13.2 - 16.0) 18.0 (16.4 - 19.7) 8.6 514 13.7 (13.1 - 14.3) 19.9 (19.3 - 20.6) 10.2 656 13.9 (13.4 - 14.4) 19.5 (18.9 - 20.2) 9.8

4A33 Pulmonary 144 19.3 (17.1 - 21.6) 25.6 (23.4 - 27.8) 9.3 227 19.1 (17.8 - 20.4) 25.3 (23.7 - 26.9) 9.3 371 19.2 (18.0 - 20.3) 25.4 (24.1 - 26.7) 9.3

4A34 Pulmonary 63 27.9 (23.7 - 32.2) 34.8 (30.0 - 39.7) 8.7 45 29.0 (24.2 - 33.8) 24.1 (18.8 - 29.5) 5.8 108 28.4 (25.2 - 31.6) 30.4 (26.6 - 34.1) 7.5

4AP1* 159 33.2 (29.1 - 37.2) 31.8 (29.4 - 34.2) 6.7 189 31.0 (26.7 - 35.4) 33.3 (31.3 - 35.3) 7.5 348 32.0 (29.0 - 35.0) 32.6 (31.0 - 34.2) 7.1

4AR1 1,916 12.7 (12.1 - 13.2) 8.8 (8.5 - 9.1) 4.9 3,893 12.0 (11.6 - 12.3) 12.6 (12.4 - 12.8) 7.4 5,809 12.2 (11.9 - 12.5) 11.4 (11.2 - 11.5) 6.5

4AR2 2,236 16.2 (15.7 - 16.6) 17.8 (17.4 - 18.2) 7.7 5,178 15.0 (14.8 - 15.2) 20.0 (19.8 - 20.2) 9.3 7,414 15.4 (15.1 - 15.6) 19.3 (19.1 - 19.5) 8.8

4AR3 1,155 17.2 (16.6 - 17.9) 17.8 (17.1 - 18.5) 7.2 1,659 17.3 (16.8 - 17.7) 19.4 (18.9 - 19.9) 7.9 2,814 17.3 (16.9 - 17.6) 18.8 (18.4 - 19.2) 7.6

4AR4 571 22.2 (20.4 - 24.0) 27.0 (25.9 - 28.0) 8.5 604 19.9 (19.0 - 20.9) 27.0 (26.0 - 27.9) 9.5 1,175 21.0 (20.0 - 22.0) 27.0 (26.3 - 27.7) 9.0

4AR5 1,887 21.1 (20.4 - 21.7) 23.5 (22.8 - 24.1) 7.8 1,905 21.1 (20.6 - 21.7) 24.3 (23.7 - 24.9) 8.1 3,792 21.1 (20.7 - 21.5) 23.9 (23.5 - 24.4) 7.9

4AR6 1,486 28.1 (27.0 - 29.2) 26.5 (25.6 - 27.5) 6.6 855 27.4 (26.2 - 28.5) 26.6 (25.4 - 27.7) 6.8 2,341 27.9 (27.0 - 28.7) 26.5 (25.8 - 27.3) 6.7

4A91 156 17.8 (13.3 - 22.2) 12.9 (11.0 - 14.8) 5.1 219 13.8 (12.8 - 14.9) 14.7 (13.7 - 15.7) 7.4 375 15.5 (13.5 - 17.4) 14.0 (13.0 - 14.9) 6.3

4A92 120 23.5 (20.5 - 26.5) 25.3 (22.5 - 28.0) 7.5 66 21.1 (18.1 - 24.2) 24.2 (21.6 - 26.8) 8.0 186 22.6 (20.4 - 24.8) 24.9 (22.9 - 26.9) 7.7

4A93 46 36.3 (27.5 - 45.1) 30.3 (23.4 - 37.1) 5.8 16 25.4 (19.4 - 31.3) 32.4 (23.2 - 41.6) 8.9 62 33.5 (26.7 - 40.3) 30.8 (25.3 - 36.4) 6.4

Missing or excluded* 10,500 6,406 16,906

All episodes 38,982 23.8 (23.5 - 24.1) 21.9 (21.7 - 22.0) 6.4 66,056 15.1 (15.0 - 15.2) 20.0 (19.9 - 20.0) 9.2 105,038 18.0 (17.9 - 18.2) 20.6 (20.5 - 20.7) 8.0

NOTE 1: Where the number of episodes < 5 details are not given for reasons of privacy and accuracy.

NOTE 2: Incomplete episodes are excluded from analysis

NOTE 3: *Brain and Spinal episodes are removed from this analysis as their benchmarks are available in our impairment specific benchmark reports found on our website

Public Sector Benchmarks Private Sector Benchmarks National data benchmarks

Length of stay FIM change FIM gain 
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Length of stay FIM change

Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI) Mean (95%CI)
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Class Description of V4 AN-SNAP class Class Description of V4 AN-SNAP class

4AZ1 Weighted FIM motor score 13-18, Brain, Spine, MMT, Age ≥ 49 4AE1 Amputation of limb, Age ≥ 54, weighted FIM motor 68-91

4AZ2 Weighted FIM motor score 13-18, Brain, Spine, MMT, Age ≤ 48 4AE2 Amputation of limb, Age ≥ 54, weighted FIM motor 31-67

4AZ3 Weighted FIM motor score 13-18, All other impairments, Age ≥ 65 4AE3 Amputation of limb, Age ≥ 54, weighted FIM motor 19-30

4AZ4 Weighted FIM motor score 13-18, All other impairments, Age ≤ 64 4AE4 Amputation of limb, Age ≤ 53, weighted FIM motor 19-91

4AA1 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 51-91, FIM cognition 29-35 4AH1 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, weighted FIM motor 49-91, FIM cognition 33-35

4AA2 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 51-91, FIM cognition 19-28 4AH2 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, weighted FIM motor 49-91, FIM cognition 5-32

4AA3 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 51-91, FIM cognition 5-18 4AH3 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, weighted FIM motor 38-48

4AA4 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 36-50, Age ≥ 68 4AH4 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, weighted FIM motor 19-37

4AA5 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 36-50, Age ≤ 67 4A21 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, weighted FIM motor 68-91

4AA6 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 19-35, Age ≥ 68 4A22 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, weighted FIM motor 50-67

4AA7 Stroke, weighted FIM motor 19-35, Age ≤ 67 4A23 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, weighted FIM motor 19-49

4AB1 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 71-91, FIM cognition 26-35 4A31 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, Pulmonary, weighted FIM motor 72-91

4AB2 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 71-91, FIM cognition 5-25 4A32 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, Pulmonary, weighted FIM motor 55-71

4AB3 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 41-70, FIM cognition 26-35 4A33 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, Pulmonary, weighted FIM motor 34-54

4AB4 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 41-70, FIM cognition 17-25 4A34 Cardiac, Pain syndromes, Pulmonary, weighted FIM motor 19-33

4AB5 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 41-70, FIM cognition 5-16 4AP1 Major Multiple Trauma, weighted FIM motor 19-91

4AB6 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 29-40 4AR1 Reconditioning, weighted FIM motor 67-91

4AB7 Brain dysfunction, weighted FIM motor 19-28 4AR2 Reconditioning, weighted FIM motor 50-66, FIM cognition 26-35

4AC1 Neurological conditions, weighted FIM motor 62-91 4AR3 Reconditioning, weighted FIM motor 50-66, FIM cognition 5-25

4AC2 Neurological conditions, weighted FIM motor 43-61 4AR4 Reconditioning, weighted FIM motor 34-49, FIM cognition 31-35

4AC3 Neurological conditions, weighted FIM motor 19-42 4AR5 Reconditioning, weighted FIM motor 34-49, FIM cognition 5-30

4AD1 Spinal cord dysfunction, Age ≥ 50, weighted FIM motor 42-91 4AR6 Reconditioning, weighted FIM motor 19-33

4AD2 Spinal cord dysfunction, Age ≥ 50, weighted FIM motor 19-41 4A91 All other impairments, weighted FIM motor 55-91

4AD3 Spinal cord dysfunction, Age ≤ 49, weighted FIM motor 34-91 4A92 All other impairments, weighted FIM motor 33-54

4AD4 Spinal cord dysfunction, Age ≤ 49, weighted FIM motor 19-33 4A93 All other impairments, weighted FIM motor 19-32



LOS and FIM Change Benchmarks of completed episodes in Australia, by V3 AN-SNAP class and sector, Financial Year 2022 (1/2)
PU PU PU PU PU PU PR PR PR PR PR PR

AN-SNAP class No. No. No.

3-202 164 95.7 (83.1 - 108.2) 33.6 (29.0 - 38.2) 2.5 39 81.8 (53.2 - 110.3) 49.1 (37.2 - 61.0) 4.2 203 93.0 (81.5 - 104.5) 36.6 (32.1 - 41.0) 2.8

3-203 455 55.9 (50.1 - 61.6) 25.0 (22.8 - 27.2) 3.1 85 40.8 (30.9 - 50.8) 28.7 (22.2 - 35.1) 4.9 540 53.5 (48.4 - 58.6) 25.6 (23.4 - 27.7) 3.3

3-204 1,422 13.8 (13.3 - 14.3) 11.8 (11.3 - 12.2) 6.0 584 13.3 (12.6 - 14.0) 15.3 (14.7 - 15.9) 8.1 2,006 13.6 (13.2 - 14.0) 12.8 (12.4 - 13.2) 6.6

3-205 222 23.5 (19.5 - 27.4) 17.3 (15.9 - 18.8) 5.2 38 18.9 (14.4 - 23.5) 19.0 (15.8 - 22.3) 7.0 260 22.8 (19.4 - 26.2) 17.6 (16.3 - 18.9) 5.4

3-206 1,188 19.8 (19.1 - 20.5) 25.3 (24.7 - 25.9) 8.9 632 20.4 (19.3 - 21.6) 24.0 (23.3 - 24.8) 8.2 1,820 20.0 (19.4 - 20.6) 24.8 (24.4 - 25.3) 8.7

3-207 144 28.3 (25.5 - 31.2) 25.2 (22.8 - 27.5) 6.2 35 21.4 (17.9 - 24.9) 20.9 (16.8 - 25.0) 6.9 179 27.0 (24.6 - 29.4) 24.3 (22.2 - 26.4) 6.3

3-208 1,217 34.5 (33.3 - 35.6) 27.0 (26.0 - 28.1) 5.5 407 30.7 (29.1 - 32.4) 27.7 (26.1 - 29.3) 6.3 1,624 33.5 (32.5 - 34.5) 27.2 (26.3 - 28.1) 5.7

3-209 1,176 49.6 (47.4 - 51.8) 37.7 (36.6 - 38.9) 5.3 212 42.0 (36.7 - 47.3) 37.6 (35.3 - 40.0) 6.3 1,388 48.4 (46.4 - 50.5) 37.7 (36.7 - 38.7) 5.5

3-210 95 11.6 (10.3 - 13.0) 10.1 (8.3 - 12.0) 6.1 121 12.1 (10.9 - 13.3) 17.4 (16.1 - 18.6) 10.1 216 11.9 (11.0 - 12.8) 14.2 (13.0 - 15.4) 8.4

3-211 285 17.0 (15.1 - 18.9) 13.7 (12.4 - 14.9) 5.6 191 14.8 (13.5 - 16.1) 17.5 (16.4 - 18.7) 8.3 476 16.1 (14.9 - 17.4) 15.2 (14.3 - 16.1) 6.6

3-212 135 27.5 (21.5 - 33.4) 16.3 (14.4 - 18.1) 4.1 43 18.9 (16.3 - 21.5) 22.3 (19.5 - 25.1) 8.3 178 25.4 (20.8 - 30.0) 17.7 (16.1 - 19.3) 4.9

3-213 239 37.0 (31.3 - 42.6) 20.4 (18.6 - 22.1) 3.9 22 21.3 (17.0 - 25.6) 22.3 (17.5 - 27.1) 7.3 261 35.6 (30.4 - 40.9) 20.5 (18.9 - 22.2) 4.0

3-214 484 39.0 (35.1 - 42.9) 34.6 (32.7 - 36.5) 6.2 235 23.4 (21.6 - 25.3) 27.8 (25.9 - 29.6) 8.3 719 33.9 (31.1 - 36.6) 32.4 (30.9 - 33.8) 6.7

3-215 143 65.0 (56.5 - 73.6) 43.7 (39.0 - 48.5) 4.7 31 42.4 (30.6 - 54.1) 28.0 (20.2 - 35.8) 4.6 174 61.0 (53.5 - 68.4) 40.9 (36.7 - 45.2) 4.7

3-216 431 14.8 (13.5 - 16.1) 10.4 (9.7 - 11.2) 4.9 523 12.7 (12.1 - 13.3) 13.8 (13.2 - 14.4) 7.6 954 13.6 (13.0 - 14.3) 12.3 (11.8 - 12.8) 6.3

3-217 348 21.1 (18.9 - 23.2) 20.8 (19.6 - 22.0) 6.9 586 17.4 (16.7 - 18.1) 20.4 (19.6 - 21.1) 8.2 934 18.8 (17.9 - 19.7) 20.5 (19.9 - 21.2) 7.7

3-218 559 31.6 (29.4 - 33.9) 28.0 (26.4 - 29.5) 6.2 482 24.6 (23.1 - 26.1) 22.3 (21.0 - 23.6) 6.3 1,041 28.4 (27.0 - 29.8) 25.3 (24.3 - 26.4) 6.2

3-219 51 43.5 (33.9 - 53.0) 28.1 (21.5 - 34.6) 4.5 13 19.1 (12.2 - 25.9) 18.2 (8.3 - 28.2) 6.7 64 38.5 (30.4 - 46.6) 26.1 (20.4 - 31.7) 4.7

3-220 18 16.8 (9.0 - 24.7) 3.4 (2.1 - 4.8) 1.4 4 n.a n.a n.a 22 15.8 (9.3 - 22.3) 3.7 (2.4 - 5.0) 1.6

3-221 236 33.1 (29.3 - 37.0) 17.3 (16.0 - 18.6) 3.6 61 25.3 (16.1 - 34.5) 19.3 (17.2 - 21.5) 5.3 297 31.5 (27.9 - 35.1) 17.7 (16.6 - 18.8) 3.9

3-222 331 71.3 (65.6 - 77.0) 30.0 (28.0 - 32.0) 2.9 42 44.0 (32.2 - 55.8) 22.6 (17.3 - 28.0) 3.6 373 68.3 (63.0 - 73.5) 29.2 (27.3 - 31.1) 3.0

3-223 35 82.1 (64.3 - 99.9) 37.9 (31.5 - 44.3) 3.2 1 n.a n.a n.a 36 80.6 (63.1 - 98.1) 38.2 (32.0 - 44.4) 3.3

NOTE 1: Where the number of episodes < 5 details are not given for reasons of privacy and accuracy.

NOTE 2: Incomplete episodes are excluded from analysis

FIM change Length of stay
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LOS and FIM Change Benchmarks of completed episodes in Australia, by V3 AN-SNAP class and sector, Financial Year 2022 (2/2)

AN-SNAP class No. No. No.

3-224 179 19.2 (17.0 - 21.3) 5.9 (5.1 - 6.7) 2.2 19 16.2 (10.4 - 22.0) 7.5 (5.3 - 9.6) 3.2 198 18.9 (16.9 - 20.9) 6.0 (5.3 - 6.8) 2.2

3-225 763 33.8 (31.7 - 35.9) 19.2 (18.2 - 20.1) 4.0 168 30.5 (26.9 - 34.1) 20.6 (19.0 - 22.2) 4.7 931 33.2 (31.4 - 35.1) 19.4 (18.6 - 20.3) 4.1

3-226 518 16.6 (14.9 - 18.3) 19.1 (18.0 - 20.3) 8.1 1,895 14.3 (13.8 - 14.8) 16.7 (16.3 - 17.2) 8.2 2,413 14.8 (14.2 - 15.3) 17.3 (16.8 - 17.7) 8.2

3-227 1,610 14.0 (13.6 - 14.5) 13.0 (12.6 - 13.4) 6.5 3,271 14.1 (13.8 - 14.3) 16.3 (16.0 - 16.5) 8.1 4,881 14.1 (13.8 - 14.3) 15.2 (15.0 - 15.4) 7.6

3-228 1,401 17.9 (17.2 - 18.5) 22.4 (21.9 - 22.9) 8.8 2,685 18.7 (18.3 - 19.1) 23.6 (23.2 - 23.9) 8.8 4,086 18.4 (18.1 - 18.7) 23.1 (22.9 - 23.4) 8.8

3-229 2,476 25.2 (24.5 - 25.9) 30.4 (29.8 - 30.9) 8.4 2,767 26.8 (26.2 - 27.3) 31.7 (31.2 - 32.2) 8.3 5,243 26.0 (25.6 - 26.5) 31.1 (30.7 - 31.5) 8.4

3-230 551 27.2 (25.5 - 28.9) 25.5 (23.9 - 27.1) 6.6 562 27.6 (26.3 - 28.9) 27.8 (26.3 - 29.3) 7.1 1,113 27.4 (26.3 - 28.5) 26.7 (25.6 - 27.8) 6.8

3-231 220 8.6 (8.0 - 9.3) 6.0 (5.2 - 6.8) 4.9 4,745 8.4 (8.3 - 8.6) 9.7 (9.6 - 9.8) 8.0 4,965 8.4 (8.3 - 8.6) 9.5 (9.4 - 9.6) 7.9

3-232 1,147 10.7 (10.2 - 11.1) 18.6 (18.2 - 19.1) 12.2 14,137 10.7 (10.6 - 10.9) 19.9 (19.8 - 20.0) 12.9 15,284 10.7 (10.6 - 10.8) 19.8 (19.7 - 19.9) 12.9

3-233 518 19.7 (18.7 - 20.8) 33.4 (32.2 - 34.5) 11.8 1,424 18.5 (17.9 - 19.1) 34.5 (33.8 - 35.1) 13.0 1,942 18.8 (18.3 - 19.4) 34.2 (33.6 - 34.8) 12.7

3-234 151 12.1 (10.5 - 13.8) 7.3 (6.4 - 8.2) 4.2 1,941 9.7 (9.5 - 10.0) 11.6 (11.4 - 11.8) 8.3 2,092 9.9 (9.6 - 10.2) 11.3 (11.1 - 11.5) 8.0

3-235 298 14.9 (13.9 - 15.9) 18.1 (17.1 - 19.1) 8.5 3,112 12.9 (12.6 - 13.1) 20.4 (20.2 - 20.7) 11.1 3,410 13.0 (12.8 - 13.3) 20.2 (20.0 - 20.5) 10.9

3-236 357 25.3 (23.4 - 27.2) 30.1 (28.6 - 31.6) 8.3 1,354 21.6 (20.9 - 22.4) 30.3 (29.6 - 31.0) 9.8 1,711 22.4 (21.7 - 23.1) 30.2 (29.6 - 30.9) 9.5

3-237 559 16.4 (15.4 - 17.3) 20.1 (19.0 - 21.3) 8.6 2,301 14.0 (13.7 - 14.4) 19.5 (19.0 - 19.9) 9.7 2,860 14.5 (14.1 - 14.8) 19.6 (19.2 - 20.0) 9.5

3-238 42 21.9 (12.1 - 31.7) 8.1 (6.5 - 9.8) 2.6 21 14.6 (12.1 - 17.1) 13.2 (11.0 - 15.4) 6.3 63 19.5 (12.9 - 26.1) 9.8 (8.4 - 11.3) 3.5

3-239 176 26.9 (23.1 - 30.7) 25.4 (23.6 - 27.3) 6.6 170 24.1 (21.9 - 26.3) 28.9 (27.6 - 30.3) 8.4 346 25.5 (23.3 - 27.8) 27.2 (26.0 - 28.3) 7.4

3-240 116 51.4 (43.4 - 59.3) 41.2 (38.6 - 43.8) 5.6 112 44.6 (37.9 - 51.3) 48.3 (45.9 - 50.8) 7.6 228 48.0 (42.8 - 53.2) 44.7 (42.9 - 46.5) 6.5

3-241 14 76.9 (37.1 - 116.7) 47.5 (34.2 - 60.8) 4.3 20 62.8 (46.4 - 79.1) 56.2 (42.5 - 69.8) 6.3 34 68.6 (49.8 - 87.4) 52.6 (42.9 - 62.3) 5.4

3-242 1,789 12.6 (12.1 - 13.2) 8.1 (7.8 - 8.4) 4.5 3,500 11.9 (11.5 - 12.3) 11.8 (11.6 - 12.0) 6.9 5,289 12.1 (11.8 - 12.5) 10.5 (10.4 - 10.7) 6.1

3-243 2,931 15.7 (15.3 - 16.2) 16.6 (16.2 - 17.0) 7.4 6,672 14.6 (14.4 - 14.8) 19.1 (18.9 - 19.2) 9.1 9,603 15.0 (14.8 - 15.1) 18.3 (18.1 - 18.5) 8.6

3-244 4,680 21.9 (21.5 - 22.4) 24.3 (23.9 - 24.8) 7.8 4,924 20.6 (20.3 - 20.9) 24.4 (24.0 - 24.7) 8.3 9,604 21.2 (21.0 - 21.5) 24.3 (24.1 - 24.6) 8.0

3-245 879 31.8 (30.1 - 33.6) 25.3 (23.9 - 26.7) 5.6 365 29.8 (27.8 - 31.9) 25.1 (23.1 - 27.1) 5.9 1,244 31.2 (29.9 - 32.6) 25.2 (24.1 - 26.4) 5.7

Missing or excluded 8,229 5,504 13,733

All episodes 38,982 23.8 (23.5 - 24.1) 21.9 (21.7 - 22.0) 6.4 66,056 15.1 (15.0 - 15.2) 20.0 (19.9 - 20.0) 9.2 105,038 18.0 (17.9 - 18.2) 20.6 (20.5 - 20.7) 8.0

NOTE 1: Where the number of episodes < 5 details are not given for reasons of privacy and accuracy.

NOTE 2: Incomplete episodes are excluded from analysis
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Class Description of V3 AN-SNAP class Class Description of V3 AN-SNAP class

3-202 Brain, Neurological, Spinal & Major Multiple Trauma, FIM 13 3-224 Amputation of limb, FIM motor 72-91

3-203 All other impairments, FIM 13 3-225 Amputation of limb, FIM motor 14-71

3-204 Stroke , FIM motor 63-91, FIM cognition 20-35 3-226 Pain Syndromes

3-205 Stroke , FIM motor 63-91, FIM cognition 5-19 3-227 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, FIM motor 58-91

3-206 Stroke, FIM motor 47-62, FIM cognition 16-35 3-228 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, FIM motor 48-57

3-207 Stroke, FIM motor 47-62, FIM cognition 5-15 3-229 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, FIM motor 14-47, FIM cognition 19-35

3-208 Stroke, FIM motor 14-46, age>=75 3-230 Orthopaedic conditions, fractures, FIM motor 14-47, FIM cognition 5-18

3-209 Stroke, FIM motor 14-46, age<=74 3-231 Orthopaedic conditions, replacement, FIM motor 72-91

3-210 Brain Dysfunction, FIM motor 56-91, FIM cognition 32-35 3-232 Orthopaedic conditions, replacement, FIM motor 49-71

3-211 Brain Dysfunction, FIM motor 56-91, FIM cognition 24-31 3-233 Orthopaedic conditions, replacement, FIM motor 14-48

3-212 Brain Dysfunction, FIM motor 56-91, FIM cognition 20-23 3-234 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, FIM motor 68-91

3-213 Brain Dysfunction, FIM motor 56-91, FIM cognition 5-19 3-235 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, FIM motor 53-67

3 214 Brain Dysfunction, FIM motor 24-55 3-236 Orthopaedic conditions, all other, FIM motor 14-52

3-215 Brain Dysfunction, FIM motor 14-23 3-237 Cardiac

3-216 Neurological, FIM motor 63-91 3-238 Major Multiple Trauma, FIM total 101-126

3-217 Neurological, FIM motor 49-62 3-239 Major Multiple Trauma, FIM total 74-100 or Burns

3-218 Neurological, FIM motor 18-48 3-240 Major Multiple Trauma, FIM total 44-73

3-219 Neurological, FIM motor 14-17 3-241 Major Multiple Trauma, FIM total 19-43

3-220 Spinal Cord Dysfunction, FIM motor 81-91 3-242 All other impairments, FIM motor 67-91

3-221 Spinal Cord Dysfunction, FIM motor 47-80 3-243 All other impairments, FIM motor 53-66

3-222 Spinal Cord Dysfunction, FIM motor 14-46, age>=33 3-244 All other impairments, FIM motor 25-52

3-223 Spinal Cord Dysfunction, FIM motor 14-46, age<=32 3-245 All other impairments, FIM motor 14-24


